## Republic of the Philippines Congress of the Philippines

Metro Manila Fighteenth Congress Chird Regular Session

Begun and held in Metro Manila, on Monday, the twenty-sixth day of July, two thousand twenty-one.

## [ REPUBLIC ACT NO. 11827]

AN ACT RENAMING THE LOBOG BRIDGE, TRAVERSING BARANGAY PANALSALAN IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF PLARIDEL, PROVINCE OF MISAMIS OCCIDENTAL, AS ALFONSO BURLAT APDUJAN BRIDGE

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The Lobog Bridge, traversing Barangay Panalsalan in the Municipality of Plaridel, Province of Misamis Occidental, is hereby renamed as Alfonso Burlat Apdujan Bridge.

SEC. 2. The Department of Public Works and Highways shall issue the necessary rules, orders, and circulars to implement the provisions of this Act within sixty (60) days from its effectivity.

SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the *Official Gazette* or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,

VICENTE C. SOTTO II President of the Senate LORD ALLAN JAY Q. VELASCO

Speaker of the House of Representatives

This Act which originated in the House of Representatives was passed by the House of Representatives and the Senate of the Philippines on January 20, 2021 and January 31, 2022, respectively.

MYRA MARIE D. VILLARICA Secretary of the Senate MARK LIANORO L. MENDOZA Secretari General Hyuse of Representatives

Approved:

without the signature of the President, in accordance with Article VI Section 27 (1) of the Constitution

## RODRIGO ROA DUTERTE

President of the Philippines